
 

Grand Junction, Colorado, August 2d, 1916. 
 
The City Council of the City of Grand Junction convened in 
regular adjourned session at four o'clock p. m., in the City 
Hall, with Mayor Cherrington in the chair. 
 
Upon call of roll, the following Commissioners responded as 
present: Cherrington, Rankin, Vorbeck, Blackstone, Holmburg. 
 
City Attorney Tupper was present. 
 
The minutes of the regular meeting of July 25th and adjourned 
session of July 26th were read and approved. 
 

The monthly report of the City Weigher was submitted and read, 
and on motion of Commissioner Vorbeck, seconded by Commissioner 
Holmburg, the same was referred to the Mayor. 
 
A communication from the Grand Junction Choral Society was 
received and read, stating that the society would be unable to 
continue the concerts in Whitman Park through the month of 
August. On motion of Commissioner Vorbeck, seconded by 
Commissioner Rankin, the communication was ordered placed on 
file. 
 
A communication from John H. Lowell, Jr., U. S.Forest Supervisor, 
was read, stating that Arthur. J. Arney of Collbran had been 
employed as special patrolman for the Kannah Creek water shed for 

the months of August and September in accordance with the 
agreement between the City and the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture; said special patrolman to receive a salary of $75.00 
per month. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner 
Rankin, the communication was ordered placed on file. 
 
A communication from the American Association of Park-
Superintendents in reference to the annual meeting of the 
association was read and ordered placed on file. 
 
The quarterly report of the Public Librarian was submitted and 
read, and on motion of Commissioner Vorbeck, seconded by 

Commissioner Rankin, the report was referred to the auditor. 
 
The proof of publication of a proposed ordinance, entitled "An 
Ordinance Amending Sections 6 and 7 of Ordinance No. 187 and 
Repealing Ordinance No. 151," was presented and read. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Vorbeck, seconded by Commissioner 
Holmburg, the proof of publication was accepted and ordered 
placed on file. 
 
 



 

Moved by Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner 
Blackstone, that the proposed ordinance be taken up for final 
passage. 
 
The motion carried, and the proposed ordinance was then read by 
the Clerk. 
 
Moved by Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner 
Blackstone, that the proposed ordinance as read and entitled "An 
Ordinance Amending Sections 6 and 7 of Ordinance No. 187 and 
Repealing Ordinance No. 151," be passed and adopted. 
 
The motion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted 
as follows: Cherrington, yea; Rankin, yea; Vorbeck, yea; 

Blackstone, yea; Holmburg, yea. 
 
All the Commissioners having voted yea, the Mayor declared the 
motion carried and the ordinance passed and adopted. 
 
Moved by Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Rankin, 
that the ordinance just passed be numbered 252. 
 
The motion carried and it was so ordered. 
 
The following bills having been examined and approved by heads of 
departments and audited were read by the Clerk: 
 
 

No. Fund. Claim of Amount. For 

22,337-53 Highways Labor Account $365.25 Labor and team work 

354-55 Health Labor Account 94.90 Labor and team work 

356-58 Water Labor Account 86.00 Labor 

359-62 Park Labor Account 112.50 Labor in Parks 

363 General The Daily 
Sentinel 

10.81 Pub. ordinance 

364 General G. J. Daily 
News 

9.70 Pub. notices 

365 General Ross Hdw. & 
Supply Co. 

.35 Merchandise 

366 General Treas. Cash 
Acc't 

21.53 Paid for Jap. clover 

367 General Elite Laundry 1.25 Towel service--July 

368 General Western Union 
Tel. Co. 

1.00 Clock rent --Aug. 

369 General Post Office 
Book Store 

2.50 Pencils 

370 General Mrs. Stanley 
Walker 

12.50 ReNt Rest Room--Aug. 

371 Fire Wm. Kohler 75.00 Extra Fireman--July 

372 Police Peter Fox 3.60 Tube and tank 

373 Police Ross Hdw. & 
Supply 

.80 F. L. Batteries 



374 Police Fred M. 

Campbell 

1.60 Flashlight batteries 

375 Police Wm. King .50 Disposal dead oat 

376 Police J. Felix 
Carson 

1.45 Repairs and supplies 

377 Fire Paul Thorp 10.00 Services Fireman 

378 Fire Hampson Bros. 
& Valdez 

.95 5 gals. Oil 

379 Highways A. Norine 17.50 Hauling, etc. 

380 Highways Dick Jones 12.00 Mewing weeds 

381 Highways Gibson Lumber 
Co. 

22.65 Lumber 

382 Highways H. O. Eastman 5.40 Horse feed 

283 Highways C. P. McCary 37.30 Repairs and supplies 

384 Highways Ross Hdw. & 
Supply Co. 

3.30 Hardware supplies 

385 Highways C. H. Nelson 3.35 Repair work 

386 Highways Geo. E. Mason 60.00 Street crossing 

387 Highways Van Horn Drug 
Co. 

.60 Bal. for Mdsc. 

388 Health J. A. Dixon 3.10 Plumbing work 

389 Health S. J. Scovill 130.00 Scavenger work--July 

390 Health Post Office 
Book Store 

.25 Stamp pad 

391 Health C. D. Smith 
Drug Co. 

2.00 Bottles 

392 Health A. O. Shaff 50.00 Collecting garbage 

393 Health Busy Corner 

Pharmacy 

3.00 Merchandise 

394 Water C. H. Nelson .50 Whip and repairs 

395 Water The Daily 
Sentinel 

3.50 Printing 

396 Water Hendrie & 
Bolthoff Co. 

22.45 Bal for packing, etc. 

397 Water Ross Hdw. & 
Supply Co. 

.25 5 lbs. nails 

398 Water Auto Shop 1.35 Repair work 

22,399 Water Alden Farmer 25.00 Use of horses, etc. 

22,400 Water Western Slope 
F. Co. 

$52.72 Pipe clamps, etc. 

401 Water Juanita Sales 
Co. 

2.35 Coal 

402 Water H. O. Eastman 11.20 Horse feed 

403 Park Ross Hdw. & 
Supply Co. 

11.00 100 ft. hose 

404 Park A. C. 
Sehwenker 

2.00 Manure 

22,405-6 Gen-Hea- The Outing 
Shop 

2.65 Merchandise 

 
 



Moved by Commissioner Rankin, seconded by Commissioner 

Blackstone, that the bills as read be allowed and warrants 
ordered drawn for the several amounts. 
 
The motion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted 
as follows: Cherrington, yea; Rankin, yea; Vorbeck, yea; 
Blackstone, yea; Holmburg, yea. 
 
All the Commissioners having voted yea, the Mayor declared the 
motion carried and the bills allowed. 
 
In reference to the matter of the water rental at 727 White 
avenue, previously referred to the Commissioner of Water and 
Sewers, Commissioner Rankin recommended that a rebate of $24.00 
on account of over-charge. 

 
Moved by Commissioner Rankin, seconded by Commissioner Holmburg, 
that the water rental and charge for grease trap cleaning for the 
property at 727 White avenue, on account of over-charge for past 
year, be rebated for the last half of 1916 and all for the year 
1917. 
 
The motion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted 
as follows: Cherrington, yea; Rankin, yea; Vorbeck, yea; 
Holmburg, yea. 
 
All the Commissioners present having voted yea, the motion was 
declared carried. 
 

On motion of Commissioner Rankin, seconded by Commissioner 
Holmburg, the Council then adjourned. 
 
/s/ Charles K. Holmburg 
City Clerk. 
 


